Save as disclosed above, none of the members of the Offeror’s Concert Group (i)
held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before the
commencement of the Offer Period; nor (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares
or rights over Shares during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint
announcement. Further, none of the members of the Offeror’s Concert Group has borrowed
or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the
Company during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after
the Completion and prior to the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately after
the close of the Offer (assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of all Acceptance Shares has
been completed) and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after
the Completion and

prior to the commencement
of the Offer Period

Immediately after
the close of the Offer
and as at the date of

this joint announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Offeror and its concert parties
(Note 1) 381,161,400 34.49 564,993,860 51.13

Ms. Chan Josephine Wai Sze
(Note 2) 3,275,000 0.30 3,275,000 0.30

Mr. Chow Yiu Pong David (Note 3) 19,324,960 1.75 – –
Public Shareholders 701,338,640 63.46 536,831,140 48.57

Total 1,105,100,000 100.00 1,105,100,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Offeror is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, which is wholly owned by Mr.
Liang.

2.	 Ms. Chan Josephine Wai Sze is an executive Director,

3.	 Mr. Chow Yiu Pong David is a non-executive Director.

– 5 –

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, subject
to the completion of the transfer to the Offeror of the Acceptance Shares, 536,831,140 Shares,
representing approximately 48.57% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the
date of this joint announcement, are held by the public (as defined under the Listing Rules).